

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background and Purpose of the Draft EIR 1.0-1

 1.1.1 Overview of CEQA Requirements for Preparation of an EIR 1.0-1

 1.1.2 Environmental Review Process of the Project 1.0-1

 1.1.2.1 Notice of Preparation and Initial Study 1.0-1

 1.1.2.2 Draft EIR 1.0-1

 1.1.2.3 Final EIR..... 1.0-2

 1.2.2.4 Certification of the Final EIR/Project Consideration..... 1.0-2

 1.2.3 Intended Uses of the EIR 1.0-2

 1.2.4 Organization and Scope of the Final EIR 1.0-3

2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.1 Purpose and Scope of the Environmental Impact Report2.0-1

2.2 Project Characteristics.....2.0-1

2.3 Areas of Controversy 2.0-3

2.4 Project Alternatives Summary 2.0-3

 2.4.1 Proposed Project..... 2.0-3

 2.4.2 Alternative 1 – Reduced Prime Farmland Alternative..... 2.0-6

 2.4.3 Alternative 2 – No Project Alternative 2.0-6

2.5 Summary of Environmental Impacts and Mitigation Measures 2.0-6

3.0 COMMENTS AND RESPONSE TO COMMENTS

3.1 Introduction..... 3.0-1

3.2 List of Commenters..... 3.0-1

3.3 Comments and Responses..... 3.0-2

 3.3.1 Requirements for Responding to Comments on a Draft EIR..... 3.0-2

 3.3.2 Comments and Response to Comments..... 3.0-2

 Comment Letter 1– Colorado River Indian Tribes..... 3.0-3

 Response to Comment Letter 1 3.0-5

 Comment Letter 2 – Law Offices of John A. Belcher 3.0-7

 Response to Comment Letter 23.0-11

 Comment Letter 3 – Imperial County Air Pollution Control District3.0-13

 Response to Comment Letter 33.0-17

 Comment Letter 4 – Imperial Irrigation District3.0-19

 Response to Comment Letter 43.0-25

 Comment Letter 5 – Department of Conservation3.0-29

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|---------|
| Response to Comment Letter 5 | 3.0-31 |
| Comment Letter 6 – Law Offices of John A. Belcher | 3.0-33 |
| Response to Comment Letter 6 | 3.0-41 |
| Comment Letter 7 – California Department of Transportation (Caltrans)..... | 3.0-51 |
| Response to Comment Letter 7 | 3.0-55 |
| Comment Letter 8 – Law Offices of John A. Belcher | 3.0-59 |
| Response to Comment Letter 8 | 3.0-105 |
| Comment Letter 9 – Governor’s Office of Planning & Research..... | 3.0-119 |
| Response to Comment Letter 9 | 3.0-121 |
| Comment Letter 10 – Imperial County Fire Department..... | 3.0-123 |
| Response to Comment Letter 10..... | 3.0-125 |
| Comment Letter 11 – Imperial County Public Works Department..... | 3.0-127 |
| Response to Comment Letter 11 | 3.0-129 |
| 4.0 ERRATA | |
| 4.1 Introduction | 4.0-1 |
| 4.2 Changes and Edits to the Draft EIR..... | 4.0-1 |
| Table of Contents..... | 4.0-3 |
| Executive Summary | 4.0-5 |
| Chapter 1.0 – Introduction | 4.0-6 |
| Chapter 2.0 – Project Description | 4.0-6 |
| Chapter 3.0 – Introduction to the Analysis and Assumptions Used..... | 4.0-12 |
| Chapter 4.0 – Environmental Analysis | 4.0-12 |
| Section 4.1 – Aesthetics | 4.0-12 |
| Section 4.2 – Land Use | 4.0-12 |
| Section 4.3 – Transportation (Included in full)..... | 4.0-13 |
| Section 4.4 – Air Quality..... | 4.0-126 |
| Section 4.5 – Greenhouse Gases | 4.0-127 |
| Section 4.6 – Geology and Soils..... | 4.0-127 |
| Section 4.7 – Cultural Resources & Tribal Cultural Resources | 4.0-127 |
| Section 4.8 – Noise..... | 4.0-128 |
| Section 4.9 – Agricultural Resources | 4.0-128 |
| Section 4.10 – Hazards and Hazardous Materials..... | 4.0-129 |
| Section 4.11 – Hydrology and Water Quality..... | 4.0-129 |
| Section 4.12 – Biological Resources..... | 4.0-129 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|---------|
| Section 4.13 – Public Services and Utilities | 4.0-130 |
| Chapter 5.0 – Alternatives..... | 4.0-133 |
| Chapter 6.0 – Other CEQA Required Considerations | 4.0-133 |
| Chapter 7.0 – List of Preparers | 4.0-133 |
| Chapter 8.0 – References | 4.0-134 |

5.0 MITIGATION MONITORING AND REPORTING PROGRAM

| | |
|--|-------|
| 5.1 Introduction | 5.0-1 |
| 5.2 Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program..... | 5.0-1 |

LIST OF TABLES

| | |
|--|-------|
| 2.0-1 Summary of Impacts and Mitigation Measures | 2.0-7 |
| 3.0-1 List of Commenters on the Draft EIR | 3.0-1 |

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment 1 – Caltrans Response Memo

Attachment 2 – Second Access Alternative Memo

Attachment 3 – Water Supply Assessment (Second Revision September 10, 2019)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.